
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 996

ANSWERED ON 31/07/2024


Schools in the country

996 Shri A.A. Rahim:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Government (including Union Government-owned) and private schools were in the country during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the reasons for closing of Schools in the country;

(c) the Enrollment rate of students in the country during the last five years, State-wise; and

(d) the rate of Enrollment of students in the country in 2024, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system to record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and Union Territories. The total number of government (including Union Government-owned) and private schools State-wise as per UDISE+ for the years 2017-18 to 2021-22 are at annexure I: The data upto 2021-22 has been released only.


Education being in the concurrent list of the Constitution of India and majority of the schools are under the domain of respective State and UT Governments. The opening and closing of schools are within the purview of respective State Governments and UT Administrations.


(c) and (d): The state-wise gross enrolment rate of students as per UDISE+ at the level of school education for the years 2017-18 to 2021-22 is at annexure II respectively. The data upto 2021-22 has been released only.


*****


Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’


Number of Government (including Union Government-owned) and Private Schools, State-wise for the years 2017-18 to 2019-20

India/State/UT
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Government Private Government Private Government Private

India 1094543 322201 1083747 326228 1032570 337499

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 339 76 339 72 342 73

Andhra Pradesh 44896 15787 45013 15862 45115 16173

Arunachal Pradesh 3447 499 3179 503 3056 493

Assam 50965 5593 47223 6084 47157 6074

Bihar 73528 5647 72630 6249 72610 7630

Chandigarh 121 74 121 74 121 74

Chhattisgarh 48848 6667 48671 6842 48547 7008

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 300 35 300 35 300 42

Daman & Diu 115 24 112 23 109 23

Delhi 2787 2682 2784 2666 2767 2652

Goa 846 146 833 139 827 138

Gujarat 35152 13253 35202 13641 35040 13898

Haryana 14450 7571 14516 7913 14484 8195

Himachal Pradesh 15465 2829 15433 2778 15398 2786

Jammu & Kashmir 23904 5425 24080 5552 23165 5585

Jharkhand 39703 1393 35954 1400 35931 1522

Karnataka 50066 19645 50184 20604 49834 20069

Kerala 4783 3533 5011 3156 5014 3282

Ladakh  - - - - 913 112

Lakshadweep 45 0 45 0 45 0

Madhya Pradesh 122653 28103 122056 29182 99411 31201

Maharashtra 66750 19166 66033 19400 65886 19654

Manipur 3037 954 3073 1003 2876 1015

Meghalaya 7805 2476 7802 2220 7799 2198

Mizoram 2582 1035 2564 1025 2552 1046

Nagaland 2080 759 2007 745 2011 746

Odisha 56313 3959 55483 4957 53260 6375

Puducherry 424 276 423 283 422 286

Punjab 19515 8521 19404 8495 19377 8623

Rajasthan 66943 35936 67607 35776 67660 36056

Sikkim 853 426 854 417 851 407

Tamil Nadu 37634 11863 37728 12439 37579 12382

Telangana 29845 12031 29822 11621 30001 11688

Tripura 4314 335 4309 343 4275 352

Uttar Pradesh 163114 88571 163142 87433 137638 93750

Uttarakhand 17629 5542 16934 5519 16741 5467

West Bengal 83292 11369 82876 11777 83456 10424

   Source: UDISE+


Annexure – I (Cont . . .)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’


Number of Government (including Union Government-owned) and Private Schools, State-wise for

the year 2020-21 and 2021-22

India/State/UT
2020-21 2021-22

Government Private Government Private

India 1032049 340753 1022386 335844

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 342 73 342 72

Andhra Pradesh 45145 15792 45137 15058

Arunachal Pradesh 3061 496 2985 503

Assam 46749 6045 45490 5852

Bihar 75555 7923 75558 8097

Chandigarh 121 75 123 76

Chhattisgarh 48619 7131 48743 7063

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 407 63 388 63

Delhi 2751 2641 2762 2610

Goa 821 138 814 139

Gujarat 34967 13834 34699 13559

Haryana 14563 8235 14562 8261

Himachal Pradesh 15391 2753 15380 2646

Jammu & Kashmir 23167 5649 23173 5526

Jharkhand 35888 1542 35840 1559

Karnataka 49791 19915 49679 19650

Kerala 5020 3241 5010 3164

Ladakh 915 112 838 112

Lakshadweep 45 0 38 0

Madhya Pradesh 99152 31512 92695 30345

Maharashtra 65734 19632 65639 19268

Manipur 2878 1027 2889 1010

Meghalaya 7795 2179 7783 2120

Mizoram 2558 1050 2563 1034

Nagaland 1975 743 1960 757

Odisha 50256 6393 49072 6104

Puducherry 422 286 422 281

Punjab 19330 8893 19259 7978

Rajasthan 68813 36023 68948 34826

Sikkim 851 393 864 376

Tamil Nadu 37589 12402 37636 12396

Telangana 30015 12023 30023 12193

Tripura 4265 360 4262 363

Uttar Pradesh 137068 96741 137024 97808

Uttarakhand 16651 5396 16484 5225

West Bengal 83379 10042 83302 9750

   Source: UDISE+


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’


Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at levels of School Education, 2017-18

State/UT
Primary

(I-V)

Upper

Primary

(VI-VIII)

Elementary

(I-VIII)

Secondary

(IX-X)

Higher

Secondary

(XI-XII)

India 102.8 88.3 97.2 76.5 48.1

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 86.5 80.8 84.3 78.8 66.5

Andhra Pradesh 94.4 85.8 91.0 76.4 40.2

Arunachal Pradesh 113.6 89.6 104.4 72.6 47.6

Assam 108.2 86.6 99.9 70.5 31.3

Bihar 99.4 79.9 92.1 59.7 20.6

Chandigarh 92.8 104.8 97.3 95.4 91.7

Chhattisgarh 100.0 100.2 100.1 86.1 49.2

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 99.7 81.8 93.1 93.7 44.8

Daman & Diu 91.7 87.2 90.0 77.7 35.0

Delhi 121.7 119.2 120.7 105.1 73.1

Goa 103.2 97.2 100.9 95.8 74.6

Gujarat 96.1 96.8 96.4 75.3 41.5

Haryana 102.9 96.2 100.3 92.7 55.2

Himachal Pradesh 104.4 99.9 102.7 103.0 86.0

Jammu & Kashmir 83.0 70.8 78.3 60.6 46.6

Jharkhand 103.9 83.9 96.3 62.5 41.2

Karnataka 106.2 93.7 101.4 80.9 45.1

Kerala 97.6 97.1 97.4 99.1 77.0

Lakshadweep 69.0 73.2 70.6 83.6 78.1

Madhya Pradesh 97.7 90.6 95.0 79.7 41.8

Maharashtra 104.7 98.7 102.3 91.6 68.0

Manipur 119.3 85.3 105.9 69.3 54.4

Meghalaya 158.0 104.8 137.9 74.4 38.9

Mizoram 125.5 98.1 115.1 84.3 46.5

Nagaland 92.3 71.3 84.1 59.8 31.4

Odisha 99.2 92.3 96.6 77.1 35.1

Puducherry 90.5 86.5 89.0 87.1 66.9

Punjab 109.0 101.5 106.0 90.9 66.2

Rajasthan 105.6 88.9 99.2 76.8 54.3

Sikkim 98.5 102.2 100.0 96.3 61.1

Tamil Nadu 100.8 94.4 98.3 89.4 74.4

Telangana 107.9 92.2 101.7 81.5 51.4

Tripura 108.8 98.4 104.7 92.1 39.2

Uttarakhand 111.7 96.5 105.7 86.5 68.6

Uttar Pradesh 106.0 75.3 94.1 65.9 46.9

West Bengal 101.7 93.0 98.3 81.6 50.6

Source: UDISE+


Annexure II (Cont…)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’


Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at levels of School Education, 2018-19

State/UT
Primary

(I-V)

Upper

Primary

(VI-VIII)

Elementary

(I-VIII)

Secondary

(IX-X)

Higher

Secondary

(XI-XII)

India  101.3 87.7 96.1 76.9 50.1

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 83.0 78.5 81.2 74.3 55.6

Andhra Pradesh 96.3 87.6 92.9 79.7 46.9

Arunachal Pradesh 111.1 87.3 101.6 68.7 38.3

Assam 113.1 90.7 104.5 72.8 30.9

Bihar 93.1 78.4 87.6 57.7 26.4

Chandigarh 89.3 102.2 94.2 92.7 83.8

Chhattisgarh 97.6 94.0 96.3 86.6 52.1

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 99.1 80.7 92.3 91.8 52.3

Daman & Diu 91.5 86.7 89.8 76.0 34.5

Delhi 120.2 120.2 120.2 110.4 70.2

Goa 100.9 93.8 98.2 91.9 71.9

Gujarat 94.8 93.8 94.4 76.1 41.2

Haryana 104.1 97.6 101.6 93.9 56.0

Himachal Pradesh 107.1 98.3 103.6 105.8 81.8

Jammu & Kashmir 87.2 68.1 79.6 59.3 43.2

Jharkhand 104.5 83.2 96.3 60.9 38.9

Karnataka 108.4 98.2 104.5 83.7 44.4

Kerla 98.7 96.6 97.9 98.0 80.3

Lakshadweep 76.0 60.5 69.9 77.3 76.8

Madhya Pradesh 93.9 88.9 92.1 77.4 43.7

Maharashtra 105.4 98.0 102.6 91.1 68.9

Manipur 128.8 87.7 112.2 69.9 54.8

Meghalaya 153.1 106.8 135.1 79.5 41.7

Mizoram 132.7 100.3 120.0 93.3 52.1

Nagaland 89.6 70.9 82.1 58.4 34.0

Orissa 96.2 90.3 93.9 80.7 65.9

Puducherry 87.4 83.8 86.0 83.1 69.7

Punjab 107.5 99.9 104.6 93.2 68.2

Rajasthan 104.7 86.9 98.1 81.6 56.5

Sikkim 95.8 91.1 93.8 99.7 57.6

Tamil Nadu 100.1 95.3 98.3 90.5 72.3

Telangana 108.4 93.1 102.4 84.8 56.5

Tripura 111.4 96.5 105.3 90.2 38.7

Uttarakhand 112.5 96.8 106.3 89.0 66.3

Uttar Pradesh 100.4 77.0 91.6 65.4 46.1

West Bengal 107.6 86.5 99.3 81.5 51.7

Source: UDISE+


Annexure II (Cont…)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’

Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at levels of School Education, 2019-20

State/UT
Primary

(I-V)

Upper

Primary

(VI-VIII)

Elementary

(I-VIII)

Secondary

(IX-X)

Higher

Secondary

(XI-XII)

India  102.7  89.7  97.8 77.9 51.4

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 80.6 76.5 79.0 78.3 45.1

Andhra Pradesh 101.4 91.3 97.5 81.4 52.2

Arunachal Pradesh 118.5 86.1 105.2 62.3 35.8

Assam 115.7 94.4 107.4 74.0 30.9

Bihar 93.5 79.2 88.1 58.5 30.8

Chandigarh 86.9 99.3 91.6 87.6 78.0

Chhattisgarh 97.1 92.6 95.4 86.9 54.3

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 100.8 78.4 92.5 93.0 56.9

Daman & Diu 91.7 86.5 89.8 75.4 36.2

Delhi 120.4 122.7 121.3 110.3 72.9

Goa 99.2 91.8 96.4 90.4 68.6

Gujarat 96.4 89.5 93.8 77.4 43.2

Haryana 105.2 98.7 102.8 93.9 61.7

Himachal Pradesh 108.7 98.5 104.7 103.3 83.4

Jammu & Kashmir 93.2 66.6 81.9 58.7 38.4

Jharkhand 102.6 83.1 95.1 60.7 40.8

Karnataka 107.4 101.1 105.0 86.4 52.1

Kerala 100.3 97.3 99.1 97.2 83.0

Ladakh 83.0 67.9 77.1 58.2 39.2

Lakshadweep 78.8 59.3 71.1 63.1 67.6

Madhya Pradesh 92.9 91.4 92.4 75.5 45.0

Maharashtra 106.3 99.0 103.5 91.4 67.0

Manipur 136.2 88.1 116.1 73.3 57.1

Meghalaya 166.0 110.1 143.5 83.2 43.4

Mizoram 138.9 102.9 124.4 94.7 53.7

Nagaland 94.3 70.4 84.4 58.1 34.0

Odisha 96.8 89.6 94.0 79.0 47.6

Puducherry 85.3 83.6 84.7 80.3 69.3

Punjab 111.2 106.3 109.3 103.1 71.3

Rajasthan 106.1 88.9 99.7 84.2 58.4

Sikkim 99.5 86.0 93.6 99.4 53.7

Tamil Nadu 98.9 96.5 98.0 90.5 73.2

Telangana 112.0 97.4 106.3 88.0 57.2

Tripura 117.0 93.9 107.3 89.5 40.7

Uttarakhand 115.1 98.2 108.4 91.5 69.4

Uttar Pradesh 102.9 81.7 95.1 65.8 46.9

West Bengal 113.3 88.6 103.6 86.3 55.2

Source: UDISE+


Annexure II (Cont…)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’

Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at levels of School Education, 2020-21

State/UT
Primary

(I-V)

Upper

Primary

(VI-VIII)

Elementary

(I-VIII)

Secondary

(IX-X)

Higher

Secondary

(XI-XII)

India  103.3 92.2 99.1  79.8  53.8

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 73.1 74.0 73.4 78.2 49.9

Andhra Pradesh 103.0 94.7 99.8 84.2 53.4

Arunachal Pradesh 124.8 85.6 108.2 68.2 41.1

Assam 119.1 96.8 110.3 75.6 32.3

Bihar 98.7 83.2 92.8 63.5 34.0

Chandigarh 82.8 95.3 87.6 89.7 79.2

Chhattisgarh 96.3 92.8 95.0 86.2 57.6

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 89.2 90.4 89.6 77.0 45.0

Delhi 115.9 125.0 119.3 116.3 82.2

Goa 94.3 89.6 92.5 91.1 69.9

Gujarat 93.4 90.2 92.2 78.6 41.8

Haryana 101.2 98.5 100.2 95.2 66.8

Himachal Pradesh 107.0 100.3 104.4 100.4 85.6

Jammu & Kashmir 100.8 66.3 85.4 59.8 50.1

Jharkhand 102.2 86.2 95.9 63.0 44.0

Karnataka 105.1 103.1 104.3 90.6 55.6

Kerala 100.2 98.1 99.4 97.6 84.2

Ladakh 81.5 67.0 75.9 58.7 48.5

Lakshadweep 79.7 56.6 70.6 77.7 67.6

Madhya Pradesh 89.5 92.0 90.4 71.3 45.4

Maharashtra 104.8 99.6 102.8 92.6 68.2

Manipur 143.5 88.4 119.6 75.7 61.2

Meghalaya 179.5 112.4 151.6 84.9 41.1

Mizoram 146.0 105.5 129.1 91.6 54.1

Nagaland 97.5 70.2 85.7 59.7 33.7

Odisha 97.4 93.2 95.8 84.5 46.4

Puducherry 83.2 82.2 82.8 78.9 67.8

Punjab 111.6 110.7 111.2 109.2 77.8

Rajasthan 106.5 93.1 101.6 84.8 62.1

Sikkim 102.7 82.2 93.4 90.0 59.5

Tamil Nadu 98.5 96.9 97.9 92.6 76.5

Telangana 110.6 103.7 108.0 92.3 61.9

Tripura 120.5 90.5 107.4 79.0 45.8

Uttarakhand 116.3 100.2 109.9 91.6 72.7

Uttar Pradesh 103.2 85.0 96.6 66.4 48.8

West Bengal 120.7 92.2 109.5 91.2 58.5

Source: UDISE+


Annexure II (Cont…)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 996 ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP

SHRI A.A. RAHIM REGARDING ‘SCHOOLS IN THE COUNTRY’

Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) at levels of School Education, 2021-22

State/UT
Primary

(I-V)

Upper

Primary

(V-VIII)

Elementary

(I-VIII)

Secondary

(IX-X)

Higher

Secondary

(XI-XII)

India 103.4 94.7 100.1 79.6 57.6

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 67.8 71.5 69.2 68.6 65.8

Andhra Pradesh 101.6 97.6 100.1 85.4 56.7

Arunachal Pradesh 129.2 85.2 109.9 66.5 53.7

Assam 119.6 95 109.8 74.5 40.1

Bihar 102.5 86 96.2 64.9 35.9

Chandigarh 85.4 93.7 88.5 90.1 81.7

Chhattisgarh 96.6 94.6 95.9 78.3 68.1

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman

and Diu  89.1 90.8 89.8 75 54.9

Delhi 116 130 121.3 111.2 94.9

Goa 92.8 88.4 91.1 83 73.7

Gujarat 93.1 91.1 92.4 75.2 48.2

Haryana 104 102 103.2 94.7 75.5

Himachal Pradesh 108.3 102.6 106 94.1 94.1

Jammu and Kashmir 112 65.6 90.1 60.5 53.2

Jharkhand 102.3 88.9 97 68.4 46.4

Karnataka 108.1 105.5 107.1 94.7 56.6

Kerala 102.1 99.3 101 97.9 85

Ladakh 79.5 66.1 74.3 58.8 49.4

Lakshadweep 79.6 63.5 73.2 63.3 62.4

Madhya Pradesh 86.9 92 88.7 70 51.3

Maharashtra 106.9 100.4 104.3 93.7 71.5

Manipur 143.4 85.8 117.6 76 69.9

Meghalaya 187.7 113.5 155.7 85.1 46

Mizoram 158.9 109.5 137.5 93.4 61.3

Nagaland 102.1 68.9 87.3 62.2 35.8

Odisha 97.9 91.3 95.4 80.3 43.6

Puducherry 76.6 77.7 77 76.1 68.7

Punjab 111.4 106.8 109.6 95.1 82.1

Rajasthan 105.1 96 101.8 79.2 70.4

Sikkim 106.2 77.7 92.9 89.1 64.2

Tamil Nadu 99 98.3 98.8 95.6 81.5

Telangana 112.5 106.5 110.2 94.1 64.8

Tripura 126.1 88.4 109.1 81.3 56.3

Uttar Pradesh 101.9 91 98.1 69.3 50.7

Uttarakhand 120.5 102.2 113.2 89.6 78.8

West Bengal 115.3 98 108.5 88.2 62

    Source: UDISE+ 2021-22

